

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

GREEN MOUNTAIN CHRYSLER-
PLYMOUTH-DODGE JEEP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGE CROMBIE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Vermont Agency of Natural
Resources, et al.,

Defendants.

Case Nos. 2:05-CV-302 and
2:05-CV-304
(Consolidated)

THE ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGE CROMBIE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Vermont Agency of Natural
Resources, et al.,

Defendants.

**OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFF ASSOCIATION
OF INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS
TO DEFENDANTS' AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI
CHARLES H. HAAKE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

Of Counsel

DEBRA L. BOUFFARD
R. JEFFREY BEHM
SHEEHY FURLONG & BEHM P.C.
30 Main Street
P.O. Box 66
Burlington, VT 05402-0066
Telephone: (802) 864-9891
Facsimile: (802) 864-6815

Attorneys for Association of International
Automobile Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD ON A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court In <i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> Has Rejected The Defendants’ Arguments	4
B. NHTSA Agrees That Section 32902(f) Does Not Limit The Preemptive Scope Of Section 32919(a) Or Allow States To Adopt Regulations That Conflict With EPCA’s Goals	8
C. NHTSA’s Preemption Discussion Is Entitled to Deference	11
D. An Independent Analysis Shows That The DEC Regulations Are Not Immune From Federal Preemption By Virtue Of Section 209(b) Of The Clean Air Act And Section 32902(f) Of EPCA.....	14
1. Section 209(b) Of The Clean Air Act Does Not Waive Preemption Under Other Federal Laws.....	14
2. Section 32902(f) Of EPCA Does Not Abrogate EPCA’s Broad Express Preemption Provision Or Countenance A State Regulation That Would Upset The Federal Fuel Economy Program.....	16
3. The Legislative History Of The 1977 and 1991 Clean Air Act Amendments Refute The Defendants’ Argument.....	21
4. Even If Section 32909(f) Were A Savings Clause, This Court Would Still Be Required To Determine Whether The Implementation Of The DEC Regulations Would Conflict With The Goals Of EPCA.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	23
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc. v. Dep’t of Banking & Finance</i> , 791 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	5, 17
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. FERC</i> , 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	12
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers S&L Ass’n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Lyng</i> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>G.D. v. Westmoreland Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Getty v. Federal Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 1 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1993)	4
<i>J.H. Miles & Co., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Okla. Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	18
<i>T.S. v. Ridgefield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 926 (D. Conn. 1992).....	5
<i>Texas & Pacific R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	23
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	4

Tyler v. Douglas, 280 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001).....17

U.S. v. Kingdom (U.S.A.), Inc., 157 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 17

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 11

United States v. Chrysler Corp., 591 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 15

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 23

Virginia v. EPA, 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7403(g)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 7507..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 7521..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) 15

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1) 15

44 U.S.C. § 1507..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)..... 18

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)..... 5, 7, 13

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)..... 14

49 U.S.C. § 42902(a) 3

49 U.S.C. § 42902(c) 3

Pub. L. No. 94-163 § 502(a)(1)..... 18, 21

Pub. L. No. 94-163 § 502(d)..... 18

Pub. L. No. 94-163 § 502(d)(3)(D)(i)..... 18

Pub. L. No. 94-163 § 509(a)..... 18

Other Authorities

Average Fuel Economy Standards for Light Trucks Model Years 2008-2011,
71 Fed. Reg. 17566 (April 6, 2006)..... *passim*

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Average Fuel Economy Standards for
Light Trucks: Model Years 2008-2011,
70 Fed. Reg. 51414 (Aug. 30, 2005)..... 8

Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines,
68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N 1077. 21

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)..... 22

Senate Comm. on Environment and Public Works,
S. Prt. 103-38 (statement of Senator Symms), *reprinted in* IV A
Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 17
